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Background
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! This online survey was available to CBE staff June 1-13, 2021. 

! The purpose of the survey was to gather feedback from stakeholders on 
the proposed plan for balancing enrolment at 21 CBE high schools. 

! The level of response to each question varies and is noted for each 
survey question.

! This report includes quantitative survey results only. Qualitative 
comments were provided through idea boards available on the CBE high 
school engagement webpage. A record of comments and discussion is 
posted there.

http://www.cbe.ab.ca/highschoolengagement


Where do you work? 
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Responses: 579

258, 44%

131, 23%

146, 25%

44, 8%

High school
Middle/junior high school
Elementary school
Service unit or Area office



As a CBE employee, select the programs 
in which you are involved:
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Responses: 728

470, 64%49, 7%

43, 6%

14, 2%

43, 6%

6, 1%
7, 1%

19, 3%

77, 10%

Regular Program (including complex learning needs
classes and all other programs, pathways and
sequences of courses not listed below)
French Immersion Program

Spanish Bilingual Program

Arts-Centred Learning Program

International Baccalaureate Programme

French Immersion International Baccalaureate
Programme

International Baccalaureate Career-Related Programme

An alternative program not offered at the high school
level

I support the CBE in other ways



Select the high schools of interest to you 
(select all that apply).
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Responses: 1,588
116

99

98

94

90

87

85

84

84

77

75

74

72

71

67

66

64

52

45

44

44
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Robert Thirsk High School

Dr. E.P. Scarlett High School

Western Canada High School

Crescent Heights High School

William Aberhart High School

Henry Wise Wood High School

Bowness High School

Central Memorial High School

Sir Winston Churchill High School

Centennial High School

Lord Beaverbrook High School

John G. Diefenbaker High School

Lester B. Pearson High School

James Fowler High School

Joane Cardinal-Schubert High School

Ernest Manning High School

Forest Lawn High School

Nelson Mandela High School

Jack James High School

North High School

Queen Elizabeth High School



The proposed plan addresses each of the top overall 
themes.

6

Responses: 377 to 378

122

96

96

110

163

183

172

203

39

50

55

21

38

36

34

20

16

12

20

23
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Strong programming

Easy to get to

Transportation matters

Grade configuration

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree I don't know



The proposed plan accomplishes the decision to be made:
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Responses: 381

81, 21%

193, 51%

48, 13%

43, 11%

16, 4%

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly
disagree

I don't know



190

182

178

176

219

193

221

167

175

66

50

42

75

59

62

41

51

60

82

101

110

81

57

77

87

115

101

39

43

45

46

41

44

27

42

39

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Ability to walk, bike, etc. to and from school (active
transportation)

Travel time to and from school

Access to complementary/optional courses and other 
learning opportunities that meet my child’s learning needs 

(e.g., CTS, PVA, etc.)

Access to sports and extra-curricular activities at school

School space and movement within the building

Staying with current group of students

Access to quality high school programming at designated
high school

Access to alternative programs

Access to academic enhancement opportunities (e.g., AP
and IB)

Positive impact No impact Negative impact I don' know

When a change is made, students and their families can be affected in many different 
ways. Some of the ways students and their families might be affected by the proposed 

plan are listed below. Let us know how you feel each item would affect students.
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Responses: 375 to 378
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Participation in the High 
School Engagement Process



I participated in (check all that apply):
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Responses: 552

151

151

250

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

Spring 2019 | How People Prefer to Participate (online survey)

Fall 2019 | Ways to Balance Enrolment (in-person sessions,
online surveys)

March 2021 | Two Possible Scenarios (virtual sessions, online
surveys, idea boards)



Please select your level of agreement with the following 
statements.
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Responses: 340 to 346

108

101

89

73

206

193

195

189

23

43

49

48

8

9

11

30

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

I was encouraged to share my thoughts
and/or feedback during this engagement.

I had the information I needed to
participate in a meaningful way.

I was able to provide input on the best
way for me to share my thoughts and

ideas.

My input was documented as part of the
engagement process.

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree


